

DEATH PENALTY CASE
Case No. W2022-00210-SC-R11-CD

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Appellant,

v.

PERVIS TYRONE PAYNE,
Appellee.

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
MIDDLE DIST. OF TENNESSEE
CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT

KELLEY J. HENRY
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit

ASHLEY WEST THOMPSON
Research and Writing Attorney

810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 736-5047
Fax: (615) 736-5265
Email: Kelley.Henry@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. Standard of Review.....	24
II. Relevant Principles of Statutory Construction.....	24
III. The trial court possessed jurisdiction to impose a lawful sentence and judgment upon Mr. Payne after the parties agreed that he was intellectually disabled.	28
A. The trial court had original and subject matter jurisdiction to conduct proceedings necessary to impose a lawful sentence and judgment.	28
B. Manner of service decisions, such as consecutive sentences, are non-jurisdictional matters a trial court makes in the exercise of its jurisdiction.....	35
IV. The trial court did not lack authority to determine the manner of service of Mr. Payne’s life sentences.	37
A. The trial court did not lack statutory authority to determine the manner of service of Mr. Payne’s life sentences.....	37

1.	The plain language of the § 203 amendment demonstrates that the legislature did not restrict the trial court’s ordinary sentencing authority.	40
2.	A harmonious reading of the criminal code shows that the trial court’s statutory and inherent authority to resentence Mr. Payne was not restricted by the amendments to § 39-13-203(g).....	43
B.	The trial court had inherent authority to hold a sentencing hearing in Mr. Payne’s case where no specific rules and procedures were prescribed for the imposition of constitutional sentences.	56
V.	The legislative history of the § 203(g) amendments undermine Appellant’s position.	58
VI.	The presumption against retroactivity and “finality of judgment” are irrelevant when the legislature enacts new provisions of the criminal code declaring a judgment retroactively unconstitutional.	62
VII.	Though a “tiebreaker” is not needed here, the rule of lenity may properly be applied to any ambiguous criminal statute to break an interpretive tie in favor of the criminal defendant.	67
	CONCLUSION.....	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	62
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	68
<i>Black v. State</i> , No. M2022-00423-CCA-R3-PD, 2023 WL 3843397 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 6, 2023)	58, 59
<i>Cantrell v. Easterling</i> , 346 S.W.3d 445 (Tenn. 2011)	42
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	27, 32
<i>Cronin v. Howe</i> , 906 S.W.2d 910 (Tenn. 1995)	26, 41
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 751 (Tenn. 2010).....	53
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)	27, 32
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 269 S.W.3d 915 (Tenn. 2008)	35, 36
<i>Falls v. Goins</i> , 673 S.W.3d 173 (Tenn. 2023).....	25, 52
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 951 S.W.2d 378 (Tenn. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gov't of V.I. v. Douglas</i> , 812 F.2d 822 (3rd Cir. 1987)	68
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 538 S.W.2d 391 (Tenn. 1976)	11
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 293 S.W.3d 493 (Tenn. 2009)	24, 58
<i>Hogan v. Mills</i> , 168 S.W.3d 753 (Tenn. 2005)	36, 53
<i>In re Baby</i> , 447 S.W.3d 807 (Tenn. 2014)	29
<i>In re Estate of Trigg</i> , 368 S.W.3d 483 (Tenn. 2012).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Hopkins</i> , 432 S.W.3d 840 (Tenn. 2013)	28, 41
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	31, 32
<i>Kilgore v. NHC Healthcare</i> , 134 S.W.3d 153 (Tenn. 2004).....	51, 54, 71
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	52

<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948)	25, 31
<i>Lee Med., Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louvorn v. State</i> , 389 S.W.2d 252 (1965)	25, 31
<i>May v. Carlton</i> , 245 S.W.3d 340 (Tenn. 2008).....	53
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 12 S.W.3d 795 (Tenn. 2000).....	38, 53
<i>Myint v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 920 (Tenn. 1998).....	36
<i>Powell v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 312 S.W.3d 496 (Tenn. 2010)	26, 31
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Lab. Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925)	51, 52
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	64
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	31
<i>Sills v. State</i> , 884 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1994).....	29, 42, 43
<i>Smith v. Lewis</i> , 202 S.W.3d 124 (Tenn. 2006)	36, 38, 53
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 259 S.W.3d 671 (Tenn. 2008).....	35
<i>State v. Bise</i> , 380 S.W.3d 682 (Tenn. 2012)	38
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 502 S.W.3d 118 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2016)	39
<i>State v. Burkhart</i> , 566 S.W.2d 871 (Tenn. 1978).....	36, 53
<i>State v. Burkhart</i> , No. 01C01-9804-CC-00174, 1999 WL 1096051 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 6, 1999)	32
<i>State v. Burkhart</i> , 58 S.W.3d 694 (Tenn. 2001).....	26, 31
<i>State v. Cauthern</i> , 967 S.W.2d 726 (Tenn. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 166 S.W.3d 721 (Tenn. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Deberry</i> , 651 S.W.3d 918 (Tenn. 2022)	67
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 871 S.W.2d 497 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993)	26, 41

State v. Edmondson, 231 S.W.3d 925 (Tenn. 2007)..... *passim*

State v. Ferrell, No. M201601157CCAR3CD, 2017 WL 111305 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 11, 2017) 28

State v. Gdongalay P. Berry, No. M2017-00867-CCA-R3-CD, 2018 WL 3912302 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 15, 2018)..... 18, 43

State v. Howard, 504 S.W.3d 260 (Tenn. 2016)..... 27

State v. Jackson, 60 S.W.3d 738 (Tenn. 2001)..... 27

State v. Jawaune Massey, No. E2013-01047-CCA-R3-CD, 2014 WL 3661490 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 23, 2014) 47

State v. Legg, 9 S.W.3d 111 (Tenn. 1999) 25, 34

State v. Lyons, 802 S.W.2d 590 (Tenn. 1990) 31

State v. McGouey, 229 S.W.3d (Tenn. 2007) 24

State v. Nelson, 23 S.W.3d 270 (Tenn. 2000) 25

State v. Payne, No. W2022-00210-CCA-R3-CD, 2023 WL 5599723 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 30, 2023)..... *passim*

State v. Peele, 58 S.W.3d 701 (Tenn. 2001)..... 55

State v. Pickett, 211 S.W.3d 696 (Tenn. 2007) 27, 32

State v. Pollard, 432 S.W.3d 851 (Tenn. 2013)..... 35, 36

State v. Prewitt, No. W201601516CCAR3CD, 2017 WL 1103047 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 24, 2017)..... 29

State v. Reid, 981 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1998)..... *passim*

State v. Turner, 193 S.W.3d 522 (Tenn. 2006)..... 26

State v. Welch, 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020) 24, 25

Stephenson v. Carlton, 28 S.W.3d 910 (Tenn. 2000) 53

Taylor v. State, 995 S.W.2d 78 (Tenn. 1999) 39

<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 363 So. 2d 316 (Ala. Civ. App. 1978)	26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	68
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 250 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 2001).....	68
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	68
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	68
<i>Wallace W. v. Commonwealth</i> , 128 N.E.3d 581 (Mass. 2019)	68
<i>Waters v. Farr</i> , 291 S.W.3d 873 (Tenn. 2009).....	27, 32
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015).....	12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , No. E2013-02025-CCA-R3HC, 2014 WL 1833305 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 7, 2014).....	37, 38
<i>Winter v. Smith</i> , 914 S.W.2d 527 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	26, 42
<i>Yebuah v. Ctr. For Urological Treatment, PLC</i> , 624 S.W.3d 481 (Tenn. 2021)	24, 41
<i>Young v. City of LaFollette</i> , 479 S.W.3d 785 (Tenn. 2015).....	15

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-104	25, 47
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-202	14, 44, 46
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-205	45
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-206	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-207	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-208	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-1-108	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-20-111	<i>passim</i>

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-101, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-103	14
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 40-35-101, <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-115	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-210	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-402	38, 48

Other Authorities

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat, 5194.....	69, 70
3 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 59.9, Statutes relating to criminal procedure (8th ed.).....	36
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 32.....	50
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 35.....	51
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 36.....	51
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 36.1.....	47, 51
82 C.J.S. <i>Statutes</i> § 360 (2024)	26
<i>Hearing on S.B. 1349 Before the S. Floor Sess.</i> , 112th General Assembly (Tenn. Apr. 26, 2021).....	60
Ashley Nellis & Liz Komar, <i>The First Step Act: Ending Mass Incarceration in Federal Prisons</i> , The Sentencing Project, Aug. 22, 2023	68
